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*1095. SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPA-
KAR: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to refer to the Un-
5tarred Question No. 2112 dated the 1st March, 1968 and state:

(a) the number of institutions which received grants from Government for research projects in San-
ilkrit last year; and

(b) the total amount of the grants given to such institutions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) and (bl.
Under the scheme of Ministry of Education for the "Award of Research Scholarships to the products of Tradi·
tional Sanskrit Pathshalas", scholarships were given to scholars attach:!d to 18 institutions in the country during 1966-67. The totll1 value of
scholarships awarded to scholars during 1966-67 is to the tune)f Rs.
1,58,969,00 only. This amount is :n
addition to grants of Rs, 2,13,000.00
given to four institutions under other schemes of the Ministry of Education and grants of Rs. 1,15,000.00 to two
institutions given by the University Grants Cormnission for variou~ research projects in Sanskrit during 1966-67.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
Mav I know how these grants are distributed among the different StateS of India?

SHRI BHAGAT JHA AZAD: It is not on Statewise basis: it is according to the institutions that we have in the country. We give it to the institutions. Therefore it is not possible

·to give the information Statewise.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAH:
May I know the names of' the institution .. that have received the irantS?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: III
the country at present we have our Sanskrit univerSity at Banaras; theD, we have got pathshalas, vidyapeeths and universities in Bihar, then, we have got a Sanskrit institution at Tirupati; then, we have got an institution in Delhi, that is, the La! Bahadur Shastri institution. These are the major institutions which we are trying to help by allocating these amounts. Apart from that, from time to time small grants are given to other institutions who deal in Sanskrit teaching.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR: I
wanted to know the definite amounta received by each of these institution •.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I
gave the big amounts; about the details I would like to have notice.

SHRI R. K. SINHA: Ayodhya is •
great centre of Sanskrit learning and there are many institutions there. Ia any scholarship being given to Ayodhya, the birthplace of Lord Rama?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
While I agree with the questioner that Ayodhya, the birthplace of Lord Rama, is a great centre of learning, so far as Sanskrit is concerned, it is nol there.
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SHRI D. C. SHARMA: May I know what is the highest value of the Sanskrit project which is given to any university or institution and what is the lowest value of the Sanskrit project which is given to any university or institution?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: In a question put by Shri Supakar he had asked about individual institutions. I can give same of them for the present which can give an idea about the hon. Member's question also.
To the Deccan College, Post-graduate and Research Institute, Poona, for re-
learch project for the compilation of Sanskrit Dictionary on Historical Principles-Rs. 1.50 lakhs during 1966-67 and during 1968 Rs. 2.30 lakhs;
The Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute, Poona, for the Critical Edition of Harivamsha and Index to the Critical Edition of Mahabharata-Rs.
0.24 lakhs in 1967 and Rs. 0.24 lakhs
in 1967-68; for the Vedic Samsodhan Mandai, .Poona, for the campiJation and printing of Krishnarjuna etc.-
Ri. 0.17 lakhs in 1967 and Rs. 0.17
lakhs in 1968. The-G~rnment Sahitya College, Calcutta-Rs. 0.15 lakhs in 1967 and 0.67 lakhs in 1968.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Punjab is no where!

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: The work tor the promotion and study of Sanskrit is scattered throughout this country and also in some foreign univeraities like Berlin and other universities in America and elsewhere. It hu got a rich tradition in this country. I would like to know whether the Government has got anY kind of comprehensive plan to consolidate the work that is carried on in various places so as to see that there is no duplication of wOl"k. Even as it is, there is a lot of manuscript that have not seen the light of day. In the circumstanceD. I would like to knGW whether Government have :tny plan or have chalked out any plan ia thia re181'4.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
agree with the hon. Member that Sanskrit has got a very big historY and traaition behind it not only in India but also, as he said, there is a lot of literature scattered in other parts of the world, like, Berlin and other places. I agree with him that we "hould "pend more on this. We have got the Central Board of Sanskrit Studies which is lookin~ .. fter this. I must say that we should allot more funds to this. I agree that we-
should do this work.

SHRI S. KADAPPAN: What about the coordination work?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Yes~
agree with you.
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SHRI SWELL: I would like to know what is the nature of the research that these institutiOns are doing. I would like to know, in particular, whether they have been asked to undertake research into the possibilities of modernising Sanskrit with a view to making it the national "fficial language in order to overcome the lanjluage difficulty.

MR. SPEAKER: I do not think the'
Education Minister can answer it.

SHRI SWELL: Sanskrit is a language.

MR. SPEAKER: But the Education-Minister cannot make it the national official language.

SHRI SWELL: Let him tell me what:
type of research they are do\~.
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MR. SPAKER: Sheo Narain.
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SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI: The Minister said that some research is being carried on in Yoga in Banaras. Will he not depute some students to learn Yoga under Mahesh Yogi who has become an international institution in Yoga?

SHRI C. K. BHATTACHARYYA:
The hon. Minister just now said that different institutions which are receh'-
ing grants are carrying on researches in Sanskrit. I am putting the same question of Mr. Swell in a different form .....

MR. SPEAKER: Thc reply will also be just the same in a different form.

SHRI C. K. BHATTACHARYYA:
The reply will have to be different.

The first research that Sir P. C. Ray carried out was in Hindu Chemistry.
I believe the hon. Minister of Education will bear me out that his first book '!las the history of Hindu Chemistry that brought him fame.
Then, the famous research thnt Shri J. C. Bose carried out was derived from the lore of Sanskrit learning that is, the Plant Life and Life in matters. He gol it from two sayings-

"SHurl '1; iii\" .,r;r.:"and Ih! nth,,! w~s from

W:f: 'UI 'If ""'~i'T, '~~T~ ~f."n :
So, the two great pioneers of modern science in India got their cue for r1!-
searches from the lore of Sanskrit.
May I have an answer from the Education Minister as to whether the lines of researches that they had initiated are being carried out now SO that modern scientists who are carrying on modern r1!search may profit by the knowledge that had been acquired by the ancient scholars and preserved
In Sanskrit!

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I am iIlot competent to say on the merit of this work that the hon. Member has mentioned. I know he is competent enough to say that in regard to Sanskrit literature. All that I can say is, about what he has referred to, that we can refer it to the Central Board of Sanskrit Studies and consider it.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Is it not a fact that almost all the literature on Ayurveda, the Indian system of medicine, is in Sanskrit and may I know whether any requests have come from any institution about the research in that line?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
About the first part, I agree, and about the second part, I have to find out.

Dredging in River Booghly

'1098. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Will
the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state':

(a) how far the experiment for taming the river Hooghly for better navigation near about Calcutta port has been successful and whether there are prospects for Calcutta port remaining navigable throughout the year;

(b) whether the dredging operations are going on according to the plan; and

(c) the expenditure being incurred annu311y for dredging operations and keeping the Calcutta port navigable?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAO): (a) The experiment and works for better navigation near about Calcutta Port are in progress and all the works can be fully implemented only on campletion of the Faraklta Barrage Project. On completion of the contemplated improvement works on the Hooghly and the Farakka Barrage Project, the Calcutta Port. _uld be

